

FILED
08-02-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

In re the marriage of:

DOUGLAS S. BUCK,

Petitioner-Respondent,

Appeal No. 2023-AP-001569

-v-

Circuit Court Case No. 22-FA-272

EMILY W. BUCK,

Respondent-Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE
WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS, DISTRICT IV**

RESPONDENT-APPELLANT’S PETITION FOR REVIEW

SUBMITTED BY:

Carlton D. Stansbury
State Bar No. 1001556
Burbach & Stansbury S.C.
11270 West Park Place, Suite 220
Milwaukee, WI 53224
(414) 359-9100
cstansbury@burbach-stansbury.com

Colin A. Drayton
State Bar No. 1090361
Burbach & Stansbury S.C.
11270 West Park Place, Suite 220
Milwaukee, WI 53224
(414) 359-9100
cdrayton@burbach-stansbury.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION	6
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR APPEAL.....	8
STATEMENT OF CRITERIA FOR GRANTING REVIEW	9
1. This Court should exercise its superintending authority to require that circuit courts set forth with specificity the necessary factual findings that support its decisions (<i>Wis. Stat. §809.62(1r)(b)</i>)	9
2. The Court of Appeals’ decision is in conflict with past Supreme Court and Court of Appeals decisions leaving uncertainty about the future (<i>Wis. Stat. §809.62(1r)(d)</i>).....	10
3. A decision will help develop, clarify, or harmonize the law and address issues likely to recur with statewide impact with maintenance payors at or nearing retirement age (<i>Wis. Stat. §809.62(1r)(c)</i>)	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	14
1. Background facts.....	14
2. Facts at divorce and procedural history	16
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. As a matter of public policy, circuit courts must use current financial circumstances to determine maintenance.....	18

A. The circuit court did not use Douglas’ current financial circumstances 18

B. The circuit court relied on speculative predictions about future employment..... 20

C. The Court of Appeals created facts that are not in the record 22

II. The amount and duration of maintenance is inadequate to maintain Emily’s marital standard of living and fairly share the income she contributed to as a marital partner 24

A. Marital standard of living..... 24

B. Impact of property division on maintenance 27

C. Income is also an “asset” 31

III. The maintenance term of six years accommodates Douglas’ desire to retire early when he is only age 62 and violates *Heppner’s* command that maintenance can be paid even after retirement 34

CONCLUSION 37

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION 39

APPENDIX CERTIFICATION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Bahr v. Bahr</i> , 107 Wis.2d 72, 318 N.W.2d 391 (1982)	7, 24, 29, 31, 38
<i>Bisone v. Bisone</i> , 165 Wis.2d 114, 477 N.W.2d (Ct. App. 1991)	26
<i>Dowd v. Dowd</i> , 167 Wis.2d 409, 481 N.W.2d 504 (Ct. App. 1992)	13, 30
<i>Finley v. Finley</i> , 2002 WI App 144, 256 Wis.2d 508, 648 N.W.2d 536	22
<i>Hefty v. Hefty</i> , 172 Wis.2d 124, 493 N.W.2d 33 (1992)	7, 24, 34, 36
<i>Heppner v. Heppner</i> , 2009 WI App 90, 319 Wis.2d 237, 768 N.W.2d 261	13, 14, 17, 34, 35, 36
<i>Hubert v. Hubert</i> , 159 Wis.2d 803, 465 N.W.2d 252 (Ct. App. 1990)	25
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 225 Wis.2d 513, 593 N.W.2d 827 (Ct. App. 1999)	25, 26
<i>Kennedy v. Kennedy</i> , 145 Wis.2d 219, 426 N.W.2d 85 (Ct. App. 1988)	13, 30
<i>Kenyon v. Kenyon</i> , 2004 WI 147, 277 Wis. 2d 47, 690 N.W.2d 251 (2004)	9
<i>Ladwig v. Ladwig</i> , 2010 WI App. 78, 325 Wis.2d 497, 785 N.W. 2d 664	13, 36
<i>LaRocque v. LaRocque</i> , 139 Wis.2d 23, 406 N.W.2d 736 (1987)	7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 18, 19, 23, 24, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 38

Plonka v. Plonka, 177 Wis.2d 196, 501 N.W.2d 871 (Ct. App. 1993) 33

Woodard v. Woodard, 2005 WI App. 65, 281 Wis.2d 217,
696 N.W.2d 221 10, 18

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. §767.56 11, 13, 24, 27, 31, 34

Wis. Stat. §767.59 21, 22

Wis. Stat. §767.61 27, 36

Wis. Stat. §809.62 9, 10, 14
